The background leading to this litigation is that the applicant filed 

Summary Suit No.272 of 2022 on 26.10.2022 before learned District 

Judge Sukkur (later transferred to learned Additional District Judge-III 

Sukkur) under Order XXXVII Rule 2, CPC, seeking recovery of an amount 

of Rs.1,45,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore and Forty-Five Lacs), on the basis 

of four dishonored cheques issued by respondent No.1, which according 

to the applicant, were given in discharge of a lawful liability arising out of a 

settlement and compromise between the parties. 

3. The applicant has assailed the impugned order primarily on the

[...]

avoid any possible miscarriage of justice, this Court, vide its short order 

dated 10.03.2025, was inclined to modify the impugned order to the extent 

that leave to defend is granted to the respondent subject to the condition 

of depositing the entire suit amount of Rs.1,45,00,000/- (Rupees One 

Crore Forty-Five Lacs) before the trial Court within a period of twenty (20) 

days from the date of that order. 

14. This Civil Revision is allowed in the above terms. Let a copy of this 

order be transmitted to the learned trial Court for compliance and further 

proceedings in accordance with law.